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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  

FOR  

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD  

  

PENNSYLVANIA STATE  

POLICE, BUREAU OF  

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT  

:  

:  

:  

  

Citation No. 10-1215  

  

v.  

  

:  

:  

:  

Incident No. W03-403009   

  

LID - 59887  

DERRY STREET PUB, INC.  

2312 DERRY ST.  

HARRISBURG, PA 17104-2760  

  

  

  

DAUPHIN COUNTY  

LICENSE NO. R-AP-SS-EHF-12671  

:  

:  

:  

:  

:  

:  

:  

:  

  

  

  

  

  

  

BEFORE JUDGE FLAHERTY  

BUREAU COUNSEL PIETRZAK  

LICENSEE: WILLIAM C. KOLLAS, ESQUIRE  

  

      

ADJUDICATION  

  

BACKGROUND:  

  

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 10, 2010, by the Bureau of Liquor 

Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) against DERRY 

STREET PUB, INC., License Number R-AP-SS-EHF-12671 (hereinafter “Licensee”).  

  

  The citation contains four counts.  

  

 The first count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-

499(a)] in that on January 23, 2010, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, failed to require 

patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages 

not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the service of alcoholic 

beverages.  

https://collab.pa.gov/lcb/Extranet/Adjudications%20and%20Appeals/10-1215A.pdf
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 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. 

§4-499(a)] in that on January 23, 2010, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, permitted 

patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises habitually 

used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m.  

  

 The third count charges Licensee with violation of Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor 

Code [47 P.S. §§4-406(a)(2) and 493(16)] in that on January 23, 2010, Licensee, by its servants, 

agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave alcoholic beverages between 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 

a.m.  

  

  The fourth count charges Licensee with violation of Section 5.23(a) of the Liquor Control  

Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §5.23(a)] in that during the period June 2009 through February 

17, 2010, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, failed to appoint a Board approved full 

time manager for the licensed premises.  

  

 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on October 29, 2009 and was completed 

on April 22, 2010; and notice of the violation was sent to Licensee by Certified Mail on May 11, 

2010.  The notice of violation was received by Licensee.  

  

 An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on January 25, 2011 in the Office of Administrative 

Law Judge, Brandywine Plaza, 2221 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.  

  

 On January 21, 2011, counsel for the Bureau filed a Motion to Withdraw Count No. 3 of the 

Citation.  The Motion was granted.  

  

 Upon review of the transcript of this hearing, we make the following Findings of Fact and reach 

the following Conclusions of Law:  

  

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

  

COUNTS 1 AND 2  

  

1. On January 23, 2010 at 2:40 a.m., an officer of the Bureau arrived outside the licensed 

premises (N.T. 8).  

  

2. Upon arrival, the officer looked through the large picture window and glass doors in the 

front of the licensed premises.  He counted eight people inside of the licensed premises 

sitting at the bar with various drinks in front of them (N.T. 8).  

  

3. The officer parked his car and proceeded inside of the licensed premises.  As he was 

entering, he noticed two people had gotten up and departed the licensed premises.  These 
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two people had been seated at the bar and had “security” written on the back of the jackets 

that they were wearing at the time (N.T. 8-9).  

4. Once inside the bar, the officer identified himself and asked to speak to someone in charge 

(N.T. 9).  

  

5. Shortly after the officer identified himself, two other people got up from the bar and left 

the premises (N.T. 9).  

  

6. Approximately a minute later, a gentleman came from an adjacent room and identified 

himself as the manager, Keith Smith (N.T. 9-10).  

  

7. The officer presented his credentials to Smith.  He indicated he was a liquor enforcement 

officer and that it was almost 2:50 a.m.  He indicated to Smith that there were four people 

seated at his bar with drinks in front of them and asked if he could tell him why that was.  

Smith indicated to him that he had gone to the adjacent room and was counting the receipts 

and wrapping up the paperwork for the evening and forgot what time it was and that these 

people were still present (N.T. 10).  

  

8. The two people who got up and left when the officer identified himself were males.  They 

had drinks in front of them on the bar (N.T. 10-11).  

  

9. The officer spoke to the four remaining individuals seated at the bar and got their names.  

These individuals were M.H., K.P., S.H. and K.D. (N.T. 11-12).  

  

10. K.P. had a pitcher and a glass of Corona beer in front of her (N.T. 12).  S.H. was drinking 

from a pitcher of Yuengling Lager beer (N.T. 12).  K.D. had a pitcher of what appeared to 

be beer and a glass in front of her but indicated she was not drinking from them (N.T. 13).  

  

11. M.H. had a glass of beer in front of her (N.T. 11).  

  

12. M.H. and K.P. worked on the licensed premises that night as bartenders.  S.H. and K.D. 

were kitchen staff on the licensed premises on that evening (N.T. 31).  

  

13. The two men with security on their jackets were J.S. and C.S.  They had worked that night 

on the license premises as security staff (N.T. 32).  

  

COUNT 4  

  

14. During the period from June 20, 1999 until February 17, 2010, Curtis H. Freeman was 

listed in the records of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board as the Board approved 

manager of the licensed premises (N.T. Exhibit C-3).  
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15. Keith Smith became the manager of the licensed in October of 2008 (N.T. 27).    

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:  

  

   Counts 1, 2 and 4 of the citation are sustained.  

  

DISCUSSION:  

  

COUNTS 1 AND 2  

  

 Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-499(a)] provides that all patrons of a Licensee shall 

be required to leave that part of the premises habitually used for the serving of liquor or malt or 

brewed beverages to guests or patrons not later than one-half hour after the time Licensee is 

required to cease serving liquor or malt or brewed beverages and such patrons shall not be 

permitted to have any previously served liquor or malt or brewed beverages in their possession.  

Further, such patrons shall not be permitted to remove any previously served liquor or malt or 

brewed beverages from that part of the premises.  

  

  Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §1-102] defines a patron as:  

  

“…shall mean an individual who purchases food, nonalcoholic 

beverages, liquor, alcohol or malt or brewed beverages for a 

consideration from a licensee, or any person on the licensed 

premises except those actually engaged in an employment related 

duty.” (Emphasis mine)  

  

 The record in this case clearly establishes that six employes, two security personnel, two 

bartenders and two people who were kitchen staff were seated at the bar in possession of alcoholic 

beverages and not engaged in employment related duties.  Further, at the time they were observed 

by the officer it was after 2:30 a.m.  

  

  Consequently, I conclude that Counts 1 and 2 of the citation are sustained.  

  

COUNT 4  

  

 Section 5.23 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §5.23] requires a Licensee to 

notify the Liquor Control Board in writing within 15 days of the change of manager.  

  

 In this case Mr. Smith became manager of the licensed premises in October of 2008 and was not 

approved as manager until February 18, 2010.  Consequently, I conclude that Count 4 of the 

citation is sustained.  
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PRIOR RECORD:  

  

  Licensee has been licensed since June 20, 2008, and has had one prior violation:  

  

Citation No.  09-1762.  Fine $1,700.00 and RAMP training mandated.  

1. Sales to a minor.  June 13, 2009.  

2. Minor frequenting.  June 13, 2009.  

3. Used loudspeakers or devices whereby music could be heard 

outside.  May 30 and 31, 2009.  

  

PENALTY:  

  

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for violations of the 

type found in this case.  

  

  Under the circumstances of this case, the penalty imposed shall be as follows:  

  

    Counts 1 & 2 merged - $300.00 fine  

    Count 4 - $150.00 fine  

  

ORDER  

  

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee DERRY STREET PUB, INC., pay a fine of 

$450.00 within 20 days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is 

not paid within 20 days from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended 

or revoked.  

  

  Jurisdiction is retained pending final resolution of the penalty in this matter.  

  

Dated this   24TH       day of February, 2011  

  

  

  

                
                Daniel T. Flaherty, Jr., J. an  
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MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY 

ARE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  

JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, 

ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.    

  

Detach here and submit stub with payment  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 The fine must be paid by Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  Personal and 

business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified.  Make guaranteed check payable to 

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to:  

  

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge  

Brandywine Plaza  

2221 Paxton Church Road  

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661  

  

Citation No. 10-1215 Derry 

Street Pub, Inc.  

  


